Docket Number:	05-AFC-03
Project Title:	Sun Valley Energy Project Valle del Sol Energy, LLC.
TN #:	206394
<b>Document Title:</b>	Commission Adoption Order
<b>Description:</b>	N/A
Filer:	Tiffani Winter
Organization:	California Energy Commission
<b>Submitter Role:</b>	Energy Commission
ubmission Date:	10/19/2015 12:03:03 PM
Docketed Date:	10/19/2015



# BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – www.energy.ca.gov

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE SUN VALLEY ENERGY PROJECT

Order No. 15-1014-4 Docket No. 05-AFC-03

# COMMISSION ADOPTION ORDER

This Commission Order approves and adopts the Committee Order Denying Applicant's Request for Additional Suspension and Granting Energy Commission Staff's Motion to Terminate Proceeding (TN 206230) regarding the Application for Certification (AFC) for the Sun Valley Energy Project.

This Order incorporates by reference the text and evidence referred to in the following documents: the Committee Order Denying Applicant's Request for Additional Suspension and Granting Energy Commission Staff's Motion to Terminate Proceeding (Committee Order), and all exhibits referenced therein. The Commission decision is based upon the record of these proceedings and considers the comments received at the August 26, 2015 hearing on the motions and at the October 14, 2015 business meeting. The text of the Committee Order contains a summary of these proceedings, the evidence presented, and the rationale for the findings reached.

### FINDINGS

The Commission hereby adopts the following finding, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.), the Warren-Alquist Act (California Public Resources Code section 25500 et seq.) and the Energy Commission Regulations (California Code of Regulations, Title 20), in addition to those contained in the Committee Order:

 The proceedings leading to this Order have been conducted in conformity with the applicable provisions of Commission regulations governing the consideration of an Application for Certification and thereby meet the requirements of Public Resources Code sections 21000 et seq. and 25500 et seq.

## ORDER

Therefore, the Commission Orders the following:

- Consistent with Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20, § 1720.2, the Sun Valley Energy Project AFC is terminated without prejudice to the Applicant filing a new AFC for this project.
- 2. This Order terminating the AFC is adopted, issued, effective, and final on the date this Order is docketed.
- 3. Reconsideration of this Order is governed by Public Resources Code, section 25530.
- 4. Judicial review of this Order is governed by Public Resources Code, section 25531.
- 5. We order that the AFC docket file for these proceedings be closed effective October 20, 2015, with the exception that the docket file shall remain open for 30 additional days solely to receive material related to a petition for reconsideration of the Order.

### CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on October 14, 2015.

AYE: Douglas, McAllister, Hochschild, Scott

NAY: None

ABSENT: Weisenmiller

ABSTAIN: None

Dated: October 14, 2015, at Sacramento, California.

Tiffani Winter

Secretariat

California Energy Commission